Direct costs incurred on these leases pertain to real property taxes amounting to P0.04 million for the
year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 which are presented under Taxes and licenses in the statement of
comprehensive income.

Significant accounting estimates and assumptions on fair value of investment properties

Fair values of investment properties are determined using valuation methodologies acceptable under
PFRS and valuation standards. Management determines the applicable valuation model based on the
market value of the asset.

The valuation techniques and unobservable key inputs used to value investment properties are:

Account Valuation technique Significant unobservable inputs Range
Relationship of unobservable

inputs to fair value
Investment
properties

Market data approach Price per square meter
Size
Time element

P=5,000 to P=30,000
60 to 290 square meter
Sales from years 2008 to 2016

The higher the price per square
meter the higher the fair value

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of income before income tax to a reasonably possible
change in estimated market value used in the valuation of investment properties, with all other variables
held constant:

Change in

assumption
2018 2017

Residential Commercial Residential Commercial
Estimated market value per
square meter

+10% 304,487 400,000 668,800 400,000
-10% (304,487) (400,000) (668,800) (400,000)

Note 9 - Other non-current assets

Other non-current assets as at December 31 consists of:

  2018 2017
Restricted cash in bank  900,000 900,000
Others  411,279 572,948
  1,311,279 1,472,948

Restricted cash in bank is held by the Development Bank of the Philippines as deposit hold-out to secure
the Company’s loans payable (Note 11).

Others mainly pertain to computer software acquired in 2017. Amortization of software in 2018 amounts
to P0.16 million (2017 - P0.08 million).

Note 10 - Investment in an associate

The account as at December 31 consists of:

  2018 2017
Acquisition cost  5,865,389 5,865,389
Accumulated equity in net earnings

At January 1  10,799,071 9,383,456
Share in net income for the year  961,445 1,415,615
At December 31  11,760,516 10,799,071